

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA**

)  
 )  
 MOTOROLA MOBILITY, INC., )  
 )  
 Plaintiff, )  
 )  
 v. )  
 )  
 APPLE INC. )  
 )  
 Defendant. )

Case No. 10-CV-23580-UU

**JURY TRIAL DEMANDED**

---

)  
 )  
 APPLE INC., )  
 )  
 Counterclaim Plaintiff, )  
 )  
 v. )  
 )  
 MOTOROLA, INC. and )  
 MOTOROLA MOBILITY, INC., )  
 )  
 Counterclaim )  
 Defendants. )  
 )  
 )  
 )

---

**MOTOROLA MOBILITY INC.'S AND MOTOROLA INC.'S  
OPPOSITION TO APPLE INC.'S MOTION TO TRANSFER VENUE**

February 3, 2011

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	i
INTRODUCTION .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	2
I. Mobility Filed This Action Nearly a Month Before Apple Filed its Action in the Western District of Wisconsin .....	3
II. Mobility's Plantation, Florida Location Is the Basis for its Substantial Ties to this District.....	4
III. One of the Products Apple Has Accused of Infringement in this Action Was Developed and Designed in Plantation and Is Also Marketed and Supported Here .....	5
IV. None of the Mobility or Apple Patents at Issue Here Are at Issue in the Wisconsin Action.....	6
V. There Is Virtually No Overlap in the Technologies at Issue Here and in the Wisconsin Action.....	7
A. The Mobility Patents at Issue Here Are "Non-Essential" Patents, While Those at Issue in the Wisconsin Action Are "Essential" Patents.....	7
B. Five of the Six Apple Patents at Issue Here Are Unrelated to the Fifteen Patents Currently at Issue in the Wisconsin Action and the Sixth Is Only Generally Related to a Subset of Those at Issue There .....	8
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. None of the Transfer Factors as Applied by the Eleventh Circuit and this Court Support Transfer of this Action to Wisconsin .....	9
A. This Action Is the First-Filed Action and Apple Must Demonstrate Compelling Circumstances to Warrant an Exception to the First-Filed Rule.....	10
B. Mobility's Choice of Forum Should Not Be Disturbed Unless It Is Strongly Outweighed by Other Factors .....	10
C. All Non-Neutral Transfer Factors Weigh Heavily Against Transfer.....	11

1.	The Public Interest Weighs Heavily Against Transfer .....	12
	(a) Mobility's Plantation Location Is the Basis for Its Substantial Connection to this Forum.....	12
	(b) The Consolidation Apple Seeks Is Not in the Interest of Justice.....	12
	(c) Docket Congestion and Speed to Trial Weigh Against Transfer .....	15
2.	The Locus of Operative Facts Weighs Against Transfer .....	16
3.	The Location of Relevant Documents and the Relative Ease of Access to Sources of Proof Weighs Against Transfer .....	16
4.	The Convenience of the Witnesses and the Parties Weighs Against Transfer .....	16
5.	The Forum's Familiarity with the Governing Law Is Neutral .....	17
II.	Apple Has Failed to Meet its Heavy Burden Under the Doctrine of <i>Forum Non Conveniens</i> to Demonstrate that Mobility's Choice of Forum Should Be Disturbed .....	17
	CONCLUSION.....	18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page**

**CASES**

*Abbott Labs. v. Selfcare, Inc.*,  
Civil Action No. 98-7102, 1999 WL 162805 (N.D.Ill. Mar. 15, 1999)..... 15

*Biologics, Inc. v. Wound Systems, LLC*,  
Civil Action No. 09-362, 2009 WL 997239 (M.D. Fla. Apr. 14, 2009)..... 17

*Carrizosa v. Chiquita Brands Int'l, Inc.*,  
Civil Action No. 07-60821, 2007 WL 3458987 (S.D. Fla. Nov. 14, 2007) ..... 9, 11, 13

*Cellularvision Tech. & Telecomms., L.P. v. Alltell Corp.*  
508 F. Supp. 2d 1186 (S.D. Fla. 2007) ..... 12

*Cont'l Grain Co. v. The Barge FBL-585.*  
364 U.S. 19 (1960)..... 13

*Del Monte Fresh Produce Co. v. Dole Food Co., Inc.*,  
136 F. Supp. 2d 1271 (S.D. Fla. 2001) ..... 17

*Geltech Solns, Inc. v. Marteal, Ltd.*,  
Civil Action No. 09-81027, 2010 WL 1791423 (S.D. Fla. May 5, 2010) ..... 9, 12

*Global Innovation Technology Holdings, LLC v. Acer Am. Corp.*,  
634 F. Supp. 2d 1346 (S.D. Fla. 2009) ..... 14

*Manuel v. Covergys Corp.*,  
430 F.3d 1132 (11th Cir. 2005) ..... 9, 10

*Mason v. SmithKline Beecham Clinical Labs.*,  
146 F. Supp. 2d 1355 (S.D. Fla. 2001) ..... 9, 12, 17

*Meterlogic, Inc. v. Copier Soln's, Inc.*,  
185 F. Supp. 2d 1292 (S.D. Fla. 2002) ..... 18

*Micron Technology, Inc. v. Mosaid Technologies, Inc.*,  
518 F.3d 897 (Fed. Cir. 2008)..... 14

*Nokia Corp. v. Apple Inc.*,  
Civil Action No. 10-249 (W.D. Wisc. Jan. 5, 2011)..... 15

*Omega Patents, LLC v. Lear Corp.*,  
Civil Action No. 07-1422, 2009 WL 1513392 (M.D. Fla. Jan. 23, 2009)..... 11

*Research in Motion Ltd. v. Motorola, Inc.*,  
Civil Action No. 08-317 (N.D. Tex.)..... 12

<i>Robinson v. Giarmarco &amp; Bill, P.C.</i> , 74 F.3d 253 (11th Cir. 1996) .....	10, 11
<i>Stiefel Labs., Inc. v. Galderma Labs., Inc.</i> , 588 F. Supp. 2d 1336 (S.D. Fla. 2008) .....	16, 17
<i>Windmere Corp. v. Remington Prods., Inc.</i> 617 F. Supp. 8 (S.D. Fla. 1985) .....	11
<i>Winner Int’l Royalty Corp. v. Wang</i> , 202 F. 3d 1340 (Fed. Cir. 2000).....	9

**STATUTES**

28 U.S.C. § 1404.....	17
